both approaches in a single study is often 
grounded in an overarching theoretical frame-
work within the social sciences (Jones, 2004). 

Research Participants 

The quantitative method of this study in-
volved three hundred (300) student interns out 
of one thousand one hundred thirty-seven 
(1,137) enrolled in the Teaching Internship 
Course across colleges and universities in Capiz 
in the Academic Year 2023-2024.  
The Focus Group Discussion of the student in-
terns includes: 
• two (2) Bachelor of Secondary Education 

(BSED) program; 
• two (2) Bachelor of Elementary Education